TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM500753

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
USHG, LLC		01/01/2012	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hudson Yards Catering LLC	
Street Address:	640 W. 28th Street	
Internal Address:	7th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3807858	BOX FRITES
Registration Number:	3952233	UNION SQUARE EVENTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122220818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.222.0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com, smprosek@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: Larry L. Saret

Address Line 1: 444 W. Lake Street, Suite 3200 Address Line 2: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205135-9065-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Larry L. Saret
SIGNATURE:	/larry I. saret/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=June 1, 2012 Assignment to Hudson Yards Catering LLC -- 24708592 v1#page1.tif

source=June 1, 2012_Assignment to Hudson Yards Catering LLC -- 24708592 v1#page2.tif source=June 1, 2012_Assignment to Hudson Yards Catering LLC -- 24708592 v1#page3.tif source=June 1, 2012_Assignment to Hudson Yards Catering LLC -- 24708592 v1#page4.tif source=June 1, 2012_Assignment to Hudson Yards Catering LLC -- 24708592 v1#page5.tif

TRADEMARK AND WEBSITE ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND WEBSITE ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, effective as of January 1, 2012 (this "Agreement"), is made by and between USHG, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Assignor") and Hudson Yards Catering LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. Assignee is party to a certain Membership Interests Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2011 (the "MIPA"), among Assignee, RHO Events, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("RHO"), and Union Square Hospitality Group, LLC, a New York limited liability company, pursuant to which RHO has agreed to make certain Capital Contributions to Assignee in exchange for certain Class C Units (the "Transaction"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the MIPA.
- B. Assignor owns the trademarks Union Square Events®, Hudson Yards Catering®, Hudson Yards Sports & Entertainment® and Box Frites® (the "Marks").
- C. Assignor owns the Internet domain names "www.unionsquareevents.com", "hudsonyardsevents.com", "hudsonyardssportsandentertainment.com", "hudsonyardssports.com" and "boxfrites.com" (the "**Domain Names**") and is the registrant of record for the Domain Names.
- D. It is a condition to the Closing of the Transaction that the Marks and Domain Names have been assigned by Assignor to Assignee.
- E. In accordance with Section 11(a)(iv) of the MIPA, Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interests in and to the Marks and the Domain Names and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, without consideration therefor, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Domain Names.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignment of Marks. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to the Marks, including, without limitation, (i) all goodwill associated therewith, and (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 2. Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and, as appropriate, the corresponding officials in the several states, to record Assignee as the owner of the Marks assigned by Assignor to Assignee pursuant to Paragraph 1 and to issue in accordance with this Agreement all registrations of such Mark and all applications for any of the same, which are assigned to Assignee by this Agreement or which relate to the subject matter so assigned.
- 3. Assignment of Domain Names. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to the Domain Names; all other corresponding rights that are or may hereafter be secured under the laws of the United States, any jurisdiction thereof, any foreign country or any multinational jurisdiction, now or hereafter in effect; all goodwill associated with the Domain Names; and all content appearing as of the date hereof on the websites operated under the Domain

Names (the Domain Names, all goodwill associated therewith and all content thereon shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the "Websites"), together with all rights to income, royalties and license fees deriving from the Websites, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringements or unauthorized uses of any of the Websites and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and transfer.

4. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to provide all assistance reasonably requested by Assignee to fulfill the purposes of this Agreement, including executing further consistent assurances, confirmations, assignments, transfers, and releases (including without limitation effectuating the transfer of the Domain Names with the registrar of the Domain Names by electronic confirmation or as otherwise required by such registrar, and promptly delivering copies of the completed registrar transfer confirmations to Assignee), and providing good faith testimony by affidavit, declaration, deposition, or other means. Assignor will not oppose or otherwise impede any effort by Assignee to enforce or procure registration for the Marks before any administrative, government or other tribunal. Assignor and its directors, officers, and employees shall provide all assistance reasonably requested by Assignee necessary to document Assignor's assignment of the Websites to Assignee.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a) All notices, requests and other communications to any party hereunder shall be in writing (including facsimile transmission and electronic mail ("e-mail") transmission, so long as a receipt of such e-mail is requested and received) and shall be given,

If to Assignee:

Hudson Yards Catering LLC d/b/a Union Square Events 640 West 28th Street, 8th Floor New York, NY 10001 Attention: Ronald Parker, Managing Director

Business Development

Business Development Facsimile: (212) 563-1201

with copy (which must be given for notice hereunder to have been duly and sufficiently given) to:

Union Square Hospitality Group, LLC 24 Union Square East - 6th Floor New York, NY 10003 Attention: Ronald Palmese, General Counsel

Facsimile: (212) 228-3621

If to Assignor:

Union Square Hospitality Group, LLC 24 Union Square East - 6th Floor New York, NY 10003

Attention: Jeffrey Flug, President

Facsimile: (212) 228-3622

with copy (which must be given for notice hereunder to have been duly and sufficiently given) to:

Union Square Hospitality Group, LLC 24 Union Square East - 6th Floor New York, NY 10003

Attention: Ronald Palmese, General Counsel

Facsimile: (212) 228-3621

or such other address, facsimile number or e-mail address as such party may hereafter specify for the purpose by notice to the other parties. All such notices, requests and other communications shall be deemed received on the date of receipt by the recipient thereof if received prior to 5:00 p.m. in the place of receipt and such day is a business day in the place of receipt. Otherwise, any such notice, request or communication shall be deemed not to have been received until the next succeeding business day in the place of receipt.

- (b) Any provision of this Agreement may be amended or waived if, but only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by each party to this Agreement, or in the case of a waiver, by the party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies herein provided shall be cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- (c) The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns; *provided*, that no party may assign, delegate or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the consent of each other party hereto.
- (d) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state.
- provision of, or based on any matter arising out of or in connection with, this Agreement shall be brought in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York or any New York State court sitting in the borough of Manhattan, so long as one of such courts shall have subject matter jurisdiction over such suit, action or proceeding, and that any cause of action arising out of this Agreement shall be deemed to have arisen from a transaction of business in the State of New York, and each of the parties hereby irrevocably consents to the jurisdiction of such courts (and of the appropriate appellate courts therefrom) in any such suit, action or proceeding and irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any such court or that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Process in any such suit, action or proceeding may be served on any party anywhere in the world, whether within or without the jurisdiction of any such court.

- (f) EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY. IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY PARTY, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR AFFILIATES BE LIABLE TO ANY OTHER PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS), WHETHER BASED UPON A CLAIM OR ACTION OF CONTRACT, WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHER TORT, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (g) In the event of any suit or action to enforce or interpret any provision of this Agreement (or which is based on this Agreement), the prevailing party will be entitled to recover, in addition to other costs, reasonable attorney fees in connection with such suit or action and in any appeal.
- (h) This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. Any counterpart may be signed and transmitted electronically, including by facsimile or Portable Document Format (PDF), with the same force and effect as if such counterpart was an inksigned original. This Agreement shall become effective when each party hereto shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by all of the other parties. No provision of this Agreement is intended to confer any rights, benefits, remedies, obligations or liabilities hereunder upon any Person other than the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- (i) If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such a determination, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.
- (j) The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement or to enforce specifically the performance of the terms and provisions hereof in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York or any New York State court sitting in the borough of Manhattan, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.
- (k) The section headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

USHG, LLC

Name: Jeff Flug l

Title: President

HUDSON YARDS CATERING LLC

By:

Nan

 $[signature\ page\ to\ trademark\ and\ website\ assignment\ agreement]$

RECORDED: 12/05/2018